was previously included within ‘Net interest income’. For a more detailed description of the nature of the above line
items refer to note 2(b).

Certain expense line items which were formerly presented under ‘Non-interest expenses’ have been re-categorized and
reclassified within ‘Total operating expenses’. Certain fee expenses previously included under ‘Non-interest expenses’
have been reclassified to ‘Fee expense’.

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

   59

Distributions to unit holders of non-controlling interests

Under IFRS, non-controlling interests is presented as a component of total shareholders’ equity; however, under
Canadian GAAP non-controlling interests is presented outside of shareholder’s equity. Therefore under IFRS,
distributions to unit holders of non-controlling interests are distributed directly out of retained earnings and are not
recognized in the consolidated income statement as under Canadian GAAP.

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2010

Canadian GAAP numbers in
   Canadian GAAP format

$m  Reclass  $m

Canadian GAAP numbers in
   IFRS format

Interest income..... 2,147  (42)  2,105  Interest income
Interest expense ..... 590  (30)  560  Interest expense
Net interest income ..... 1,557  (12)  1,545  Net interest income

Deposit and payment service fees ..... 111  (111)
Credit fees ..... 194  (194)
Capital market fees ..... 119  (119)
Investment administration fees..... 143  (143)

   703  703  Fee income
   72  72  Fee expense
   631  Net fee income

   (44)  (44)  Trading income excluding net interest income
   13  13  Net interest income on trading activities
   (31)  Net trading income

(3)  (3)

Net income from financial instruments
designated at fair value

   8  8  Gains less losses from financial investments

Foreign exchange..... 48  (48)
Trade finance ..... 24  (24)
Trading revenue ..... 104  (104)
Gains on available-for-sale and securities..... 14  (14)
Securitization income ..... 83  (83)
Other ..... 292  (26)  266  Other operating income
Other mark-to-market ..... (196)  196
Non-interest revenue..... 936  (65)  871

Total revenue..... 2,493  (77)  2,416

Net operating income before loan
impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

335  335  Loan impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

   2,081  Net operating income

Salaries and employee benefits..... 753   753  Employee compensation and benefits
   553  553  General and administrative expenses
Premises and equipment ..... 175  (175)
   40  40  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Other ..... 504  (504)
   16  16  Amortization of intangible assets
Non-interest expenses ..... 1,432  (70)  1,362  Total operating expenses

Net operating income before provision for
credit losses..... 

1,061  (342)  719  Operating profit

Provision for credit losses..... 335  (335)
   7  7  Share of profit in associates
Income before provision for taxes..... 726  –  726  Profit before income tax expense
Provision for income tax..... 210  –  210  Income tax expense
Non-controlling interest in income..... 26  (26)
Net income ..... 490  26  516  Profit for the year

  (26) (26) Distribution to non-controlling interests

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

   60

Consolidated income statement for the quarter ended 31 March 2010

Canadian GAAP numbers in

 Canadian GAAP format

$m  Reclass  $m
Canadian GAAP numbers in

 IFRS format

Interest income ..... 512  (10)  502  Interest income
Interest expense ..... 132  (6)  126  Interest expense
Net interest income ..... 380  (4)  376  Net interest income

Deposit and payment service fees..... 27  (27)
Credit fees ..... 45  (45)
Capital market fees..... 32  (32)
Investment administration fees ..... 33  (33)

   161  161  Fee income
   15  15  Fee expense
   146  Net fee income

   (74)  (74)  Trading income excluding net interest income
   5  5  Net interest income on trading activities
   (69)  Net trading income

(6)  (6)

Net income from financial instruments
designated at fair value

   3  3  Gains less losses from financial investments

Foreign exchange ..... 11  (11)
Trade finance..... 6  (6)
Trading revenue ..... 20  (20)
Gains on available-for-sale and securities ..... 3  (3)
Securitization income..... 38  (38)
Other..... 63  16  79  Other operating income
Other mark-to-market ..... (112)  112
Non-interest revenue ..... 166  (13)  153

Total revenue ..... 546  (17)  529

Net operating income before loan
impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

63  63  Loan impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

   466  Net operating income

Salaries and employee benefits ..... 177   177  Employee compensation and benefits
   128  128  General and administrative expenses
Premises and equipment..... 42  (42)
   10  10  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Other..... 116  (116)
   3  3  Amortization of intangible assets
Non-interest expenses ..... 335  (17)  318  Total operating expenses

Net operating income before provision for
credit losses ..... 

211  (63)  148  Operating profit

Provision for credit losses ..... 63  (63)
   -  -  Share of profit in associates
Income before provision for taxes ..... 148  -  148  Profit before income tax expense
Provision for income tax ..... 43  -  43  Income tax expense
Non-controlling interest in income ..... 6  (6)
Net income..... 99  6  105  Profit for the quarter

  (6) (6) Distribution to non-controlling interests

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

   61

Consolidated income statement for the quarter ended 31 December 2010

Canadian GAAP numbers in
 Canadian GAAP format

$m  Reclass  $m

Canadian GAAP numbers in
 IFRS format

Interest income..... 568  (12)  556  Interest income
Interest expense ..... 180  (9)  171  Interest expense
Net interest income ..... 388  (3)  385  Net interest income

Deposit and payment service fees ..... 28  (28)
Credit fees ..... 51  (51)
Capital market fees ..... 36  (36)
Investment administration fees..... 38  (38)

   194  194  Fee income
   18  18  Fee expense
   176  Net fee income

   39  39  Trading income excluding net interest income
   3  3  Net interest income on trading activities
   42  Net trading income

(5)  (5)

Net income from financial instruments
designated at fair value

   -  -  Gains less losses from financial investments

Foreign exchange..... 12  (12)
Trade finance ..... 7  (7)
Trading revenue ..... 19  (19)
Gain on available-for-sale and securities ..... 2  (2)
Securitization income ..... 11  (11)
Other ..... 74  (5)  69  Other operating income
Other mark-to-market ..... 5  (5)
Non-interest revenue..... 283  (1)  282

Total revenue..... 671  (4)  667

Net operating income before loan
impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

109  109  Loan impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

   558  Net operating income

Salaries and employee benefits..... 201   201  Employee compensation and benefits
   164  164  General and administrative expenses
Premises and equipment ..... 44  (44)
   10  10  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Other ..... 137  (137)
   5  5  Amortization of intangible assets
Non-interest expenses ..... 382  (2)  380  Total operating expenses

Net operating income before provision for
credit losses..... 

289  (111)  178  Operating profit

Provision for credit losses..... 109  (109)
   2  2  Share of profit in associates
Income before provision for taxes..... 180  -  180  Profit before income tax expense
Provision for income tax..... 54  -  54  Income tax expense
Non-controlling interest in income..... 7  (7)
Net income ..... 119  7  126  Profit for the quarter

  (7) (7) Distribution to non-controlling interests

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

   62

ii) Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and IFRS

Adjustments to conform the bank’s Canadian GAAP income statement to its accounting policies under IFRS are
set out below:

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2010

Cdn GAAP

Derecognition of
securitized

financial assets

Employee
defined benefit

plans

Treatment of
foreign

exchange on
available-for-
sale securites

Hedge
accounting Tax (1) Other   IFRS

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
Interest income………………………………………… 2,105 244 - - - - 34 2,383
Interest expense……………………………………… 560 197 - - 8 - 5 770
Net interest income…………………………………… 1,545 47 - - (8) - 29 1,613
Fee income…………………………………………… 703 - - - - - 18 721
Fee expense…………………………………………… 72 - - - - - 18 90
Net fee income………………………………………… 631 - - - - - - 631

Trading income excluding net interest income………… (44) 196 - (12) 9 - (7) 142
Net interest income on trading activities……………… 13 - - - - - - 13
Net trading income…………………………………… (31) 196 - (12) 9 - (7) 155
Net loss from financial instruments designated at fair
value………………………..…….. (3) - - - - - - (3)
Gains less losses from financial investments…………… 8 - - - - - - 8
Other operating income……………………………… 266 (83) - - - - (1) 182
Net operating income before loan impairment
charges and other credit
provisions……………………...…………. 2,416 160 - (12) 1 - 21 2,586
Loan impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions……………………………………… 335 - - - - - 24 359
Net operating income………………………………… 2,081 160 - (12) 1 - (3) 2,227
Employee compensation and benefits………………… 753 - (9) - - - 6 750
General and administrative expenses………………… 553 - - - - - (5) 548
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment……… 40 - - - - - - 40
Amortization of intangibles…………………………… 16 - - - - - 3 19
Total operating expenses…………………………… 1,362 - (9) - - - 4 1,357

Operating profit……………………………………… 719 160 9 (12) 1 - (7) 870
Share of profit in associates…………………………… 7 - - - - (2) - 5
Profit before tax expense…………………………… 726 160 9 (12) 1 (2) (7) 875
Tax expense…………………………………………… 210 47 257

Profit for the period (2)……………………………… 516 160 9 (12) 1 (49) (7) 618

(1)  The tax effect of all adjustments are presented in the tax column
(2) Under Canadian GAAAP non-controlling interest distributions are an expense through the consolidated income statement; however, under IFRS, non-controlling interest is a component of equity

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

   63

Consolidated income statement for the quarter ended 31 March 2010

Cdn GAAP

Derecognition of
securitized

financial assets

Employee
defined benefit

plans

Treatment of
foreign

exchange on
available-for-
sale securites

Hedge
accounting Tax (1) Other   IFRS

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
Interest income………………………………………… 502 45 - - - - 23 570
Interest expense……………………………………… 126 36 - - 2 - 12 176
Net interest income…………………………………… 376 9 - - (2) - 11 394
Fee income…………………………………………… 161 - - - - - 5 166
Fee expense…………………………………………… 15 - - - - - 5 20
Net fee income………………………………………… 146 - - - - - - 146
Trading income excluding net interest income………… (74) 109 - (20) 16 - - 31
Net interest income on trading activities……………… 5 - - - - - - 5
Net trading income…………………………………… (69) 109 - (20) 16 - - 36
Net loss from financial instruments designated at fair
value………………………..…….. (6) - - - - - (2) (8)
Gains less losses from financial investments…………… 3 - - - - - - 3
Other operating income……………………………… 79 (37) - - - - - 42
Net operating income before loan impairment
charges and other credit
provisions……………………...…………. 529 81 - (20) 14 - 9 613
Loan impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions………………………………… 63 - - - - - 6 69
Net operating income………………………………… 466 81 - (20) 14 - 3 544
Employee compensation and benefits………………… 177 - (2) - - - 5 180
General and administrative expenses………………… 128 - - - - - (1) 127
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment……… 10 - - - - - - 10
Amortization of intangibles…………………………… 3 - - - - - - 3
Total operating expenses…………………………… 318 - (2) - - - 4 320
Operating profit……………………………………… 148 81 2 (20) 14 - (1) 224

Share of profit in associates…………………………… - - - - - - - -
Profit before tax expense…………………………… 148 81 2 (20) 14 - (1) 224
Tax expense…………………………………………… 43 27 70

Profit for the quarter (2)……………………………… 105 81 2 (20) 14 (27) (1) 154
(1) The tax effect of all adjustments are presented in the tax column

(2) Under Canadian GAAAP non-controlling interest distributions are an expense through the consolidated income statement; however, under IFRS, non-controlling interest is a component of equity

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

   64

Consolidated income statement for the quarter ended 31 December 2010

Cdn GAAP

Derecognition of
securitized

financial assets

Employee
defined benefit

plans

Treatment of
foreign

exchange on
available-for-
sale securites

Hedge
accounting Tax (1) Other   IFRS

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
Interest income………………………………………… 556 69 - - - - 2 627
Interest expense……………………………………… 171 57 - - 2 - (5) 225
Net interest income…………………………………… 385 12 - - (2) - 7 402

Fee income…………………………………………… 194 - - - - - 4 198
Fee expense…………………………………………… 18 - - - - - 4 22
Net fee income………………………………………… 176 - - - - - - 176
Trading income excluding net interest income………… 39 (22) - (10) 25 - (8) 24
Net interest income on trading activities……………… 3 - - - - - - 3
Net trading income…………………………………… 42 (22) - (10) 25 - (8) 27
Net loss from financial instruments designated at fair
value………………………..…………………… (5) - - - - - 1 (4)
Gains less losses from financial investments…………… - - - - - - - -
Other operating income……………………………… 69 (11) - - - - (6) 52
Net operating income before loan impairment
charges and other credit
provisions……………………...… 667 (21) - (10) 23 - (6) 653
Loan impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions…………………………………… 109 - - - - - 6 115
Net operating income………………………………… 558 (21) - (10) 23 - (12) 538
Employee compensation and benefits………………… 201 - (4) - - - - 197
General and administrative expenses………………… 164 - - - - - (7) 157
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment……… 10 - - - - - - 10
Amortization of intangibles…………………………… 5 - - - - - 1 6
Total operating expenses…………………………… 380 - (4) - - - (6) 370
Operating profit……………………………………… 178 (21) 4 (10) 23 - (6) 168
Share of profit in associates…………………………… 2 - - - - (1) - 1
Profit before tax expense…………………………… 180 (21) 4 (10) 23 (1) (6) 169

Tax expense…………………………………………… 54 (3) 51

Profit for the quarter (2)……………………………… 126 (21) 4 (10) 23 2 (6) 118
(1) The tax effect of all adjustments are presented in the tax column

(2) Under Canadian GAAAP non-controlling interest distributions are an expense through the consolidated income statement; however, under IFRS, non-controlling interest is a component of equity

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

   65

(d)   Reconciliation of the bank’s statements of financial position

i) Change in reporting format:

The new statement of financial position presentation groups assets and liabilities together according to their financial